In addition to a stable rate scenario, which presumes that there are no changes in interest rates, we typically use at
least six other interest rate scenarios in conducting our rolling 12-month net interest income simulations:  upward
shocks of 100, 200, and 300 basis points, and downward shocks of 100, 200, and 300 basis points.  These scenarios
may be supplemented, reduced in number, or otherwise adjusted as determined by Management to provide the most
meaningful simulations in light of economic conditions and expectations at the time.  We have currently added an
upward rate shock scenario of 400 basis points.  Pursuant to policy guidelines, we generally attempt to limit the
projected decline in net interest income relative to the stable rate scenario to no more than 5% for a 100 basis point
(bp) interest rate shock, 10% for a 200 bp shock, 15% for a 300 bp shock, and 20% for a 400 bp shock.  As of
December 31, 2017 the Company had the following estimated net interest income sensitivity profile, without factoring
in any potential negative impact on spreads resulting from competitive pressures or credit quality deterioration:

Edgar Filing: SIERRA BANCORP - Form 10-K

106

Immediate Change in Rate

-300 bp -200 bp -100 bp +100 bp +200 bp +300 bp +400 bp
Change in Net Int. Inc. (in $000’s) -$20,662-$14,072-$5,880 +$1,196 +$1,876 +$2,523 +$2,938
% Change -23.02% -15.68% -6.55% +1.33% +2.09% +2.81% +3.27%
Our current simulations indicate that the Company has an asset-sensitive profile, meaning that net interest income
increases with a parallel shift up in the yield curve but a drop in interest rates could have a negative impact. This

55

Edgar Filing: SIERRA BANCORP - Form 10-K

107

profile is consistent with the Company’s relatively large balance of less rate-sensitive non-maturity deposits and large
volume of variable-rate loans, which contributes to higher net interest income in rising rate scenarios and compression
in net interest income in declining rate scenarios.

If there were an immediate and sustained upward adjustment of 100 basis points in interest rates, all else being equal,